

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 27, 2022 4:38 PM FILING ID: BF658EAB86302 CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1710</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: RAPHAEL MUKENDI, v. Defendant-Appellant: BRADLEY SCHROCK.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellee: Joseph A. Sirchio, Reg. No. 44675 Timothy L. Foster, Reg. No. 57150 Franklin D. Azar & Associates, P.C. 14426 East Evans Avenue Denver, CO 80014 Telephone: 303-757-3300 Facsimile: 303-757-3206 E-Mail: sirchioj@fdazar.com fostert@fdazar.com</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1710 District Court Case Number: 2019CV30826 Jefferson County Hon. Randall C. Arp</p>
<p>ANSWER BRIEF</p>	

Plaintiff-Appellee Raphael Mukendi (“Plaintiff” or “Mukendi”), by and through his attorneys, Franklin D. Azar & Associates, P.C., and pursuant to Rule 28(b) of the Colorado Appellate Rules (“C.A.R.”), hereby submits his Answer Brief in the above-captioned appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
A. Factual and Procedural Background.	2
B. Defendant’s Proposed Witnesses and Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Motions.	3
1. Richard Lacy	3
2. Mike Bishop.....	6
C. Decisions under review.	7
1. The Lacy Order	7
2. The Bishop Decision.....	9
D. The Trial, Verdict, and Judgment.....	11
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.	15
A. The District Court Correctly Excluded Testimony From Lacy and Bishop As Improper Or Irrelevant For The Purposes Proposed By Defendant In This Case.	15
1. Preservation.	15
2. Standard of Review.	15
3. Nothing in the Controlling Law or the Trial Court’s Decisions Bars Defendants From Presenting “Any” Evidence Demonstrating That Damages Are Not Reasonable.	16

a. Colorado’s collateral source rule balances the interests of plaintiffs and defendants.	16
b. Plaintiffs are entitled to recover damages from tortfeasors, including the necessary and reasonable value of the medical services rendered.....	18
c. A plaintiff’s damages are reflected in the total amounts billed for medical treatment resulting from the defendant’s negligence.	20
d. The trial court’s decisions to exclude Lacy and Bishop did not preclude “any” or “all” evidence intended to show that Plaintiff’s damages might not be reasonable.	25
i. The district court’s exclusion of Lacy was proper and did not exclude “all” evidence regarding reasonableness.	27
ii. The district court’s exclusion of Bishop was proper and did not exclude “all” evidence regarding reasonableness.	32
4. Defendant is Not Entitled To A Reduction in Damages Because Plaintiff Did Not “Fail To Demonstrate That His Past Medical Expenses Were Reasonable.”	38
a. Preservation.	38
b. Standard of Review.....	38
c. “Reasonableness” is not a required element that a plaintiff must prove in order to recover damages.....	39
d. Plaintiff Submitted Significant Evidence That Enabled the Jury to Determine the Reasonable and Necessary Value of Plaintiff’s Medical Treatment.....	46
V. CONCLUSION.	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Clark v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 117 P.3d 26 (Colo. App. 2004).....	16
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. Revenig</i> , 140 P.3d 227 (Colo. App. 2006).....	16
<i>French v. Centura Health Corp.</i> , 2022 CO 20, 509 P.3d 443.....	20, 25, 36
<i>Forfar v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2018 COA 125, 436 P.3d 580, 585	19, 22, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Windlan</i> , 2014 COA 176	15
<i>Hodge v. Matrix Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 COA 4, 507 P.3d 1010, 1013	17
<i>Jorgensen v. Heinz</i> , 847 P.2d 181 (Colo. App. 1992).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Kendall v. Hargrave</i> , 142 Colo. 120, 349 P.2d 993 (1960)	19
<i>Lawson v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 878 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1994).....	21, 33, 42, 43
<i>Lee’s Mobile Wash v. Campbell</i> , 853 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1993)	25
<i>Melville v. Southward</i> , 791 P.2d 383 (Colo. 1990).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Mullins v. Med. Lien Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2013 COA 134	41, 43
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003).....	29, 31

<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	28
<i>Ronquillo v. EcoClean Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 2021 CO 82, 500 P.3d 1130.....	23, 24
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007).....	18
<i>Sunahara v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 CO 30M, 280 P.3d 649.....	16, 19
<i>Tisch v. Tisch</i> , 2019 COA 41, 439 P.3d 89, 100	38
<i>Trevino v. HHL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 945 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1997)	22
<i>Van Waters & Rogers, Inc. v. Keelan</i> , 840 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1992)	18
<i>Volunteers of Am. Colorado Branch v. Gardenswartz</i> , 242 P.3d 1080 (Colo. 2010)	17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Crossgrove</i> , 2012 CO 31; 276 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Bollinger</i> , No. 17CV33744, 2020 WL 5985142 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Feb. 14, 2020)	45, 46

Statutes and Other Authorities

C.R.C.P. 30(b)(6)	6, 7
C.R.E. 402.....	28

C.R.E. 403	4
C.R.E. 701	28
C.R.E. 702	4, 28
C.R.S. § 13-21-111.6.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A.....	18
